
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at 
1800 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Members: Labour Councillors Alternate Members: Labour Councillors
Ahmed Duffy
Akhtar Arshad Hussain
Amran Imran Hussain
Azam Shabir Hussain
Dunbar Lal
Mohammed Mullaney
Nazir Shabbir
Engel Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: 01274 433505

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 October 2016, 23 
November 2016 and 25 January 2017 be signed as correct records 
(previously circulated).

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 24 April 
2017.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 

The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(Document “AG”) outlines the new approach to the delivery of welfare 
advice services across the district. It includes the details of 
commissioning processes employed; new service expectations; who 
the providers are; the transformation of access routes and the intention 
to raise service quality.

Recommended –

(1) To accept this report and its contents; allowing time for the 
new services to embed and commence their change 
programmes.

1 - 10



4

(2) To encourage services to work closely with their ward 
members and to ensure service access data is up to date 
for a wide range of stakeholders and referrers.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Sarah Possingham – 01274 431319)

7.  YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES FUNDING 2015 / 2016 

The report of the Bradford West Area Coordinator (Document “AH”) 
informs the Bradford West Area Committee of the projects funded by 
the Youth Opportunities Fund for the Bradford West area. The report 
will also highlight the range of activity provided and the achieved 
outcomes for young people.

Recommended –

(1) That Bradford West Area Committee thanks the Bradford 
West GAG panel and all the young people involved in the 
decision making process

(2) That Bradford West Area Committee adopts, adopts with 
amendments or does not accept the recommendation 
outlined in the report.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Bhulla Singh – 01274 432597)

11 - 24

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing to the meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on 26th April 2017  

AG 
 
 
Subject:  Welfare Advice Services in Bradford District 
 
 
 
Summary statement:  
The following report outlines the new approach to the delivery of welfare advice 
services across the district. It includes the details of commissioning processes 
employed; new service expectations; who the providers are; the transformation 
of access routes and the intention to raise service quality.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing  
Bev Maybury  

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing   
Cllr Val Slater  
 
 

Report Contact:  Sarah Possingham /Julie 
Robinson-Joyce  
Phone: (01274) 431319/434143 
E-mail: sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk 
julie.robinson-joyce@bradfdord.gov.uk  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:-   
Corporate  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

Welfare Advice services–West Area Meeting 2017-04-26   2 

1. SUMMARY 
The purpose of the report is to update the Area Committee on the outcome of the recent 
commissioning programme managed by the Council for the delivery of district wide welfare advice 
services.  
It includes details of the new approach to Welfare Advice; the commissioning and procurement 
processes employed; who the successful bidders are and a description of the services to be 
delivered.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
Finance 
The Council funded welfare advice sector has not been through a formal review and 
commissioning process in recent years nor had any reductions been made to the budget for 
services until 2015/16.  
 
The budget in 2014/15 was approximately £1.7 million; managed by the then Adult and 
Community Services (A&CS). This wa
[...]
a similar experience for those tackling drugs and/or 
alcohol misuse and people faced with partner violence and abuse.  

 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
Advice services assist families and/or individuals to access a range of ‘entitlements’ under 
legislation; this includes housing; welfare benefits; support services and social care; immigration 
status etc. All of these underpin rights enshrined within the Human Rights act.  

 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
The nature of the funding reductions means that inevitably there are likely to be staffing changes 
across the providers.  The implementation process included identifying and managing TUPE 
implications and/or the possibility of redundancies and possible changes to pay and conditions in 
the longer term.  

Page 6



 

Welfare Advice services–West Area Meeting 2017-04-26   7 

 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
4 of the 5 contracts issued are based on Ward boundaries and are expected to service those 
areas in particular.   

. 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
As above, services are divided on a ward and area basis. Strong working partnerships will be vital 
in ensuring that service users can and do use the provider they most know and trust; irrespective 
of where these are located.  
  
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
N/A 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To accept this report and its contents; allowing time for the new services to embed and 
commence their change programmes. 

2. To encourage services to work closely with their ward members and to ensure service 
access data is up to date for a wide range of stakeholders and referrers   

 
11. APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 Area specific provider information  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

1. Welfare Advice service evaluation report  
evaluation report 

2. Welfare Advice Epidemiological Needs Analysis 
published report 

3. Welfare Advice invitation to tender  
service specifications 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 � APPEND
[...]
ther.org.uk 

Composite  welfare advice services aimed at people with 

complex and/or continuing health conditions including;  

Welfare benefits; debt; immigration; housing; 

employment; community care etc. All delivered at basic 

through to complex-court & tribunal representation 

Contract Specific Information  APPENDIX 1  

P
age 9



 � APPENDIX 1          Welfare Advice services –Area/Contract Provider information  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Area  Main Contractor  Partner details  Agencies wh ere advice staff have been 
TUPE’d to new providers  

Bradford 

West  

Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale 

and Bradford Law Centre  

Manningham Project; Girlington Centre;  

Foundation Housing 

 

N/A  As configured as partners  

Bradford 

East  

Family Action  

 

Karmand Centre; West Bowling Community 

Centre;   Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale 

and Bradford Law Centre;  Vincent de Paul 

Society  t/a CHAS @ St. Vincent’s 

Ravenscliffe Community Association 

Thorpe Edge Community association  

Bradford 

South  

St. Vincent de Paul Society  t/a CHAS 

@ St. Vincent’s 

Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale and 

Bradford Law Centre;  Family Action  

Royds Community Association  

South  Bradford Community Network 

West Bowling Community Centre     

Airedale  Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale 

and Bradford Law Centre  

Bangladeshi Community Association; North 

East Windhill Community Association; 

Foundation Housing;   

N/A  As configured as partners 

District 

Wide  

Equality Together  

 

Girlington Centre; Age UK; Cancer Support 

Centre:  Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale 

and Bradford Law Centre   

N/A  As configured as partners 

APPENDIX 1 continued 

P
age 10



 1 

 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and 
Customer Services to the meeting of Bradford West 
Committee to be held on 26th April 2017 

AH 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Youth Opportunities Funding 2015 / 2016 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The report informs the Bradford West Area Committee of the projects funded by the 
Youth Opportunities Fund for the Bradford West area. The report will also highlight 
the range of activity provided and the achieved outcomes for young people. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Ian Day 
Assistant Director – Neighbourhood 
and Customer Services 

          Portfolio:   
 
          Neighbourhood & Community Safety 

Report Contact:   
Bhulla Singh 
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: bhulla.singh@bradford.gov.uk 

         Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
         Corporate 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



 2 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report informs the Bradford West Area Committee of the projects funded by the 

Youth Opportunities Fund for the Bradford West area. The report will also highlight 
the range of activity provided, and the outcomes for young people. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1   At its meeting held on 22 July 2015, Bradford West Area Committee were informed 

that a total of £33,000 was available from the Youth Opportunities Fund (YOF) for 
Bradford West Youth Service. Bradford West Area Committee resolved to allocate 
the funding as follows:-  

 
• £2,000 to each ward towards the Youth Opportunities Fund for activities, 

things to do and places to go; 
 

• £10,500 towards holiday provision and out of school activities; and, 
 

•  £10,500 towards Youth Service based activities. 
 
 
2.2    The Youth Opportunities Fund was available to increase ‘things to do’ for young 

people organised from within their local neighbourhood. Applications were made to 
each Area Committee’s Panel of Young People and Councillors.  

 
The broad aims of the Funds are to: 

 
• Give a voice and influence to young people, particularly those facing 

disadvantage, in relation to things to do and convey a powerful message to 
young people that their needs and aspirations are important; 

 
• Change the way local authorities and their partners commission and provide 

activities for young people, especia
[...]
es Fund (YOF). The 
recommended split was as described in paragraph 2.1 above.  
The YOF funding should be used to fund initiatives which are led by young people 
and where young people are involved in identifying, agreeing and allocating funds 
alongside Area Committee members. 

 
3.2 The report went on to add that  £10,000  was being held centrally to fund District   

wide work with young people, for example work with LGBT young people, Duke of 
Edinburgh’s Award and Voice and Influence work.  

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
4.1       That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
             report. 
 
4.2      That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this    
            report, with amendments. 
 
4.3     That Bradford West Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 
   outlined in this report.   
 
5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
5.1   Financial 

 
 £33,000 was allocated to each Area Committee in 2015/2016 to determine which 
projects should receive funding from Youth Opportunities Fund. 
 

5.2   Staffing 
 

  Support for the development and implementation to determine the Youth    
  Opportunities Fund through Area Committees has been provided from within the   
  existing resources of the Youth Service and Area Coordinator’s Office. 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
6.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the proposed recommendations in this    

 report. 
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
7.1  This work relates directly to statutory guidance issued by the Department for 

Education and came into effect in June 2012. The Local Authority has a duty to 
secure services and activities for young people aged 13 to 19 (and up to 24 years 

Page 14



 5 

for those with learning difficulties) to improve their well-being. The duty is to 
practicably secure equality of access for all young people to positive, preventative 
and early help needed to improve their well-being. This 
[...]
g people and to take 

them into account in making decisions about services and activities for them, in line 
with Article 12 of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC). 

   
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 

Page 15



 6 

8.6.1   There are no implications for Trade Unions.   
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.7.1 The area covered by the recommendations of the Youth Opportunities Fund panel 

fall within the constituency boundary of Bradford West. 
 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.8.1 The process requires successful applications to contribute to addressing priority 

issues within the Ward Action Plans 2015 - 16 for the Bradford West area.  
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
9.1       None.   
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1   That Bradford West Area Committee thanks the Bradford West GAG panel and all    

the young people involved in the decision making process.  
 
10.2   That Bradford West Area Committee adopts, adopts with amendments or does not    

 accept the recommendation outlined in this report. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1: The Summary of YOF grants awarded. 
 
Appendix 2:  The Summary of outcomes and numbers of young people 

participating. 
 
Appendix 3: Breakdown of Holiday provision/activities budget. 
 
Appendix 4: The breakdown of YOF applications from across Bradford West 

Constituency. 
 

 12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 YOF Report” (Document E) report to Bradford West Area Committee on 22 July 
2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 7 

 
 

Appendix 1 
Bradford West YOF - Summary of Grants awarded    
  

Organisation Funding 
Granted 

Wards Grant 
allocated to 

Project 

Hollings Youth 
Association  

£500.00  Manningham  Voluntary 
Organisation  

Saturday Evening Sports 
Sessions for 15 weeks  

Lower Grange 
Youth Club  

£400.00 Clayton & 
Fair-weather  
Green  

Youth 
Service 
Group  

Reality Works Residential for 10 
girls in March  

BYO  £472.00 Manningham  Voluntary 
Organisation  

Internationa
[...]
on  
• Accredited experiences 
• Inclusion 
• Healthy lifestyles 
• Make new friendships 
• New Opportunities 
• Reduce Teenage Pregnancy 

 
 

 £12,499 Youth Service based activities.  
 

The Area Committee allocated £10,500 towards Youth Service based activities. The underspend of £1,999 from the YOF element of 
this funding (Appendix 1) was added to the Youth based activities, giving a total amount available of £12,499.  This was used to 
enhance and develop accredited youth opportunities through new experiences, open access youth provision, utilising new resources 
and engaging young people in the use of outdoor spaces.  
Additional to the ward based youth provision and activities this funding  was utilised to engage young people in a variety of informal 
cohesive activities including, five a side football tournaments, Football games, cycling activities, Go Carting, Christmas party, cook and 
eat sessions and cinema and theatre visits.  
Resources were also purchased to enhance and further develop existing provisions. Some of these resources included, sport 
equipment, music and DJ resources and other resources to support issue based workshops including, trophies and Lord Mayors 
Accreditations.  
 

P
age 22



 13

Appendix 4   
 
 
 

Breakdown by Ward of completed YOF Allocations. 
 
 

Ward Round 1 Round 2 Total 
 

Clayton and Fairweather Green 2 2 4 
Thornton and Allerton 4 0 4 

Heaton 0 3 3 
Toller 1 0 1 

Manningham 3 0 3 
City Ward 0 3 3 

District Wide (D of E & Inclusion 
Projects)  

0 2 2 

Total Applications 10 10 20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 23



 14

 
             

   

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	6 WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT
	BWE26AprDocAG APP

	7 YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES FUNDING 2015 / 2016



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1805
Concluded 1840

Present – Councillors

LABOUR
Azam
Amran
Shaheen
Akhtar
Dunbar
Mohammed
Nazir
A Ahmed
Engel

Councillor Amran in the Chair

60.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosure of interest was received in the interest of clarity: 

Councillor Shaheen disclosed a personal interest to the item relating to Welfare Advice 
Services in Bradford District (minute 64) as she worked in Khidmat Centre. 

ACTION: City Solicitor

61.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 October 2016, 23 November 2016 and 
25 January 2017 be signed as correct records.

ACTION: City Solicitor

62.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS



There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.

63.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

64.  WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “AG”) outlined 
the new approach to the delivery of welfare advice services across the district. It included 
the details of commissioning processes employed; new service expectations; who the 
providers were; the transformation of access routes and the intention to raise service 
quality.

The Senior Public Health Manager gave a synopsis of the report.

A question and answer session ensued:
 What was the reason for having a significant amount of sessions in the City 

Centre as opposed to undertaking sessions within direct community settings? 
o There was a requirement to have a city centre presence;

 Had the city centre sessions include residents from other areas? 
o Yes. In addition to the residents of the Bradford West area, the city centre 

base was also an access point for residents from other areas. This service 
was not limited on a postcode basis but could be utilised by anyone from 
the Bradford area;

 What was the length of time for a complete session? 
o Each full meeting entailed 3 sessions with a time slot of one hour per 

session, or, a full meeting entailing 4 sessions entailing 4 sessions with a 
time slot of 45 minutes per session;

 How were sessions serviced out to users? 
o Community centres were able to meet the demand of drop in users and 

sessions were also delivered through GP Surgeries but on an appointment 
basis;

 What was the level of demand for the service? 
o To give a positive indication, telephone calls from users wishing to access 

the service had increased from 50 to 600;

During the discussion the Committee made the following comments:
 It was paramount that provisions were placed in communities to serve and benefit 

local residents who would find it difficult to get to the city centre;
 There were many residents who were unable to afford bus fares and there for it 

was necessary to provide sessions in easy accessible community settings;
o In response to comments, the Senior Public Health Manager confirmed 

that after a period of time the service would be reviewed to established 
whether sessions had been utilised properly by users and in which 
operational area the service could be improved.

Resolved –

(1) That the report be noted and time be allowed for the new services to embed 
and commence with their change programmes.

(2) That it be encouraged for services to work closely with the Bradford West 



Ward Members and to ensure service access data is up to date for a wide 
range of stakeholders and referrers.

(3) That an update report be brought back to the Bradford West Area 
Committee in 12 months time in relation to "the take up of welfare advice 
provision in the Bradford West Area". That the report further includes a 
breakdown on a Ward basis of the numbers of clients form the Bradford 
West area using the Welfare Advice Services in comparison to other 
constituencies.

(4) That service providers be thanked for their commitments towards the 
Welfare Advice Services in the Bradford District.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director – Health and Wellbeing

65.  YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES FUNDING 2015 / 2016

The report of the Bradford West Area Coordinator (Document “AH”) informed the 
Bradford West Area Committee of the projects funded by the Youth Opportunities Fund 
for the Bradford West area. The report further highlighted the range of activity provided 
and the achieved outcomes for young people.

Resolved –

(1) That Bradford West Area Committee thanks the Bradford West GAG Panel 
and all the young people involved in the decision making process.

(2) That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendation outlined in 
the report.

(3) That officers be praised for their efforts in supporting the Bradford West 
GAG Panel. 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


